

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. SANJAY PARIHAR

IA 23502/2018, in Civil Appeal No(s). 2794/2010

GOPAL LAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GOKUL NARAIN (DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.23502/2018-MODIFICATION)

Date : 20-02-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) Mr.Sourav Roy,Adv.
Ms. Shobha, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. H. S. Parihar, AOR
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As per records, Ld.counsel for the petitioner has on 15.11.2017 filed an I.A. for substituted service to serve respondent No.1/2 by publication which was registered and allowed by this Court on 8.01.2018. On scrutiny of the said I.A. it is found that this I.A. has wrongly been registered as Ld.counsel has mentioned only one Hindi newspaper though as per Supreme Court Rules and Practice and Procedure of this Court, substituted service be got effected by publication in the daily newspaper one in English and other in vernacular language of the place where the respondent is last known to have actually and voluntarily resided or carried on business or personally worked for gain.

Ld.counsel has further filed another I.A. on 13.02.2018 to modify order dated 8.01.2018 and allow him to publish in the two

Hindi newspaper namely "Rasthradoot" and "Dainik Navjyoti" instead of earlier newspaper "Dainik Bhaskar". This application is also found to be registered though basic requirements in this regard has not been fulfilled. However, Ld.counsel is insisting to allow the said I.A. for publication in Hindi newspaper only.

Since Ld.counsel is not adhering the prescribed rules/procedures, the said I.A. shall be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further orders.

SANJAY PARIHAR
Registrar

SB